127 & 131 REMUERA ROAD

MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT

o S architects



PLANNING CONTROLS SUMMARY

H13. Business - Mixed Use Zone
Overlays:

Business - Mixed Use Zone

Residential - Mixed Housing Suburban Zone

H13.4. Activity table Table

H13.4.1 Activity table specifies the activity status of land use and development activities in the Busi-
ness — Mixed Use Zone pursuant to section 9(3) of the Resource Management Act 1991

Table H13.4.1 Activity table

H13.6. Standards

All permitted and restricted discretionary activities in Table H13.4.1 Activity table must comply with the
following standards.

H13.6.0 Activities within 30m of a residential zone

(1) The following activities are restricted discretionary activities where they are located within 30m of
a residential zone and are listed as a permitted activity in the activity table:

) bars and taverns;

) drive-through restaurants;

) outdoor eating areas accessory to restaurants;

) entertainment facilities;

) child care centres; and

f) animal breeding and boarding.
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This standard only applies to those parts of the activities subject to the application that are within 30m
of the residential zone.

H13.6.1. Building height

Purpose:

. manage the effects of building height

. manage shadowing effects of building height on public open space, excluding streets;

. manage visual dominance effects;

. allow an occupiable height component to the height limit, and an additional height for roof forms
that enables design flexibility, to provide variation and interest in building form when viewed from
the street;

. enable greater height in areas identified for intensification; and

. provide for variations to the standard zone height through the Height Variation Control, to rec-
ognise the character and amenity of particular areas and provide a transition in building scale to
lower density zones.

(1) Buildings must not exceed the height in metres specified in Table H13.6.1.1 below, unless other-
wise specified in the Height Variation Control on the planning maps.

Table H13.6.1.1 Building height

[new text to be | Occupiable building | Height for roof | Total building
inserted] height form height

[new text to be | 16m 2m 18m

inserted]

[new text to be | [new text to be [new text to be | [new text to
inserted] inserted] inserted] be inserted]

control applies from the farthest boundary of that entrance strip or access site. However, if an entrance
strip, access site or pedestrian access-way is greater than 2.5m in width, the control will be measured
from a parallel line 2.5m out from the site boundary.

(3) Figure H13.6.2.3 will be used to define what is a north, south, east or west boundary, where this

is referred to in Table H13.6.2.1 The recession plane angle is calculated by orientating both site plan
and Figure H13.6.2.3 to true north. Figure H13.6.2.3 is placed over the site plan with the outside of the
circle touching the inside of the site boundary under consideration. At the point where Figure H13.6.2.3
touches the site boundary, the recession plane angle and height at which it begins, will be indicated by
Table H13.6.2.1.

Table H13.6.2.1 Height in relation to boundary Figure H13.6.2.1 Height in relation to boundary

Location Zoning of adjacent Angle of Height above
site recession | ground level
plane which the
(identified | recession plane
as x in will be measured
Figure from (identified as
H13.6.2.1 y in Figure
or Figure | H13.6.2.1 or Figure H
H13622) |H13.6.22) g
NA Residential — Single 45° 2.5m 15
House Zone; or H
Residential - Mixed '8
Housing Suburban
Zone
Residential — Mixed 45° 3m N
Housing Urban Zone !
Residential — Terrace | 60° Bm ek m
Housing and

Apartment Buildings
Zone

‘le and height above the g1 omwhent |
s measured s determined inthe table above.

Special Purpose — 45° &m
Maori Purpose Zone;
or Special Purpose
School Zone

Open Space - 45° 8.5m
Conservation Zone;
Open Space - Informal
Recreation Zone;
Open Space -Sport
and Active Recreation
Zone; Open Space —
Civic Spaces Zone; or
Open Space -
Community Zone

Figure H13.6.2.2 Height in relation to boundary opposite a road

Buildings located | Open Space — 45° 16.5m
on the southern | Conservation Zone;
boundary of the | Open Space - Informal
adjacent site Recreation Zone;
Open Space - Sport
and Active Recreation
Zone; Open Space —
Civic Spaces Zone,; or
Open Space —
Community Zone

H13.6.3. Building setback at upper floors

Purpose:
. provide adequate daylight access to streets;
. manage visual dominance effects on streets;

L | el (2) If the site is subject to the Height Variation Control, buildings must not exceed the height in me- . manage visual dominance, residential amenity and privacy effects on residential zones; and

General tres, as shown in Table H13.6.1.2 below and for the site on the planning maps. . mitigate adverse wind effects.

(A1) | Activities not provided for | NC

Use (3) Any part of a building greater than the occupiable building height is to be used only for roof form, (1) A new building must be set back from the site frontage from the point where it exceeds the height

A i roof terraces, plant and other mechanical and electrical equipment. listed in metres specified in Table H13.6.3.1.

ccommodation
(A2) Dwellings P Table H13,6.1.2 Total building height shown in the Height Variation Table H13.6.3.1 Building setback at upper floors
- — . " Control on the planning maps
(A3) Conversion of a building or part of a building to dwellings, | RD Opposite zone Minimum setback | Height
. . L . Occupiable building | Height for | Total building height shown on " ~ _ - . .
residential development, visitor accommodation or height roof form | Height Variation Control on the (identified as x in | (identified as y in
boarding houses maps Figure H13.6.3.1) | Figure H13.6.3.1)
. . ?Iaar:ri:gs ﬁ.!é!e NA bess than or equal to Tim (B1) | When opposite a residential zone | 6m 18m
(Ad4) Integrated residential development P T o o (82) [ Al othor zones o >7m
i i 16m 2m 18m

(A5) Supported residential care P
19m 2m 21m . . . .

(A6) | Visitor accommodation and boarding houses P o P 7T H13.6.4. Maximum tower dimension and tower separation
25m 2m 27m
Same as on the NA Exceeding 27m Purpose: ensure that high-rise buildings:

H13.6.2. Height in relation to boundary « are not overly bulky in appearance and manage significant visual dominance effects;
- allow adequate sunlight and daylight access to streets, public open space and nearby sites;
* provide adequate sunlight and outlook around and between buildings; and

* mitigate adverse wind effects.

Purpose:

. manage the effects of building height;

. allow reasonable sunlight and daylight access to public open space excluding streets, and to
nearby sites;

. manage visual dominance effects on neighbouring zones where lower height limits apply.

(1) The maximum plan dimension of that part of the building above 27m must not exceed 55m.

(2) The maximum plan dimension is the horizontal dimension between the exterior faces of the two most
(1) Buildings must not project beyond a recession plane that begins vertically above ground level separate points of the building.
along the zone boundary. The angle of the recession plane and the height above ground level from
which it is measured is specified in Table H13.6.2.1 and Figure H13.6.2.1 or Figure H13.6.2.2 below. (3) The part of a building above 27m must be located at least 6m from any side or rear boundary of the
site
(2) Where the boundary forms part of an entrance strip, access site or pedestrian access-way, the
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Figure H13.6.3.1 Building setback at upper floors Figure H13.6.4.1 Maximum tower dimension plan view

xmeves
setack,

o A A A

Internal
Balcony Vol

Front boundary

setback aly
+ melres height

Plan
Plan view B view B

1
1
i
1l
1
i
i
]
1 xmeves
i
P
P
i
i
1
i
: Plan view B

A-B = The dimension between the two most separate points
of the building, measured from the external face

Street

Site

H13.6.5. Yards

Purpose:

. provide a landscaped buffer between buildings and activities and adjoining residential zones and
some special purpose zones, to mitigate adverse visual and nuisance effects; and

. ensure buildings are adequately setback from lakes, streams and the coastal edge to maintain
water quality, amenity, provide protection from natural hazards, and potential access to the coast.

(1) A building or parts of a building must be set back from the relevant boundary by the minimum depth
listed in Table H13.6.5.1 below.

Note 1

A side or rear yard, and/or landscaping within that yard, is only required along that part of the side or
rear boundary adjoining a residential zone or the Special Purpose — Maori Purpose Zone.

(2) Side and rear yards must be planted with a mixture of trees, shrubs or ground cover plants (includ-
ing grass) within and along the full extent of the yard for a depth of at least 3m.

Table H13.6.5.1 Yards

Yard Minimum depth

Rear 3m where the rear boundary adjoins a residential
zone or the Special Purpose — Maori Purpose Zone

Side 3m where a side boundary adjoins a Residential

zane or the Special Purpose — Méori Purpose Zone

10m from the edge of all permanent and intermittent
streams

Lakeside yard 30m
Coastal protection 25m, or as otherwise specified in Appendix 6
yard Coastal protection vard

Riparian

H13.6.6. Landscaping

Purpose:

. ensure landscaping provides a buffer and screening between car parking, loading, or service
areas commercial activities and the street; and

. ensure landscaping is of sufficient quality as to make a positive contribution to the amenity of the
street.

(1) A landscape buffer of 2m in depth must be provided along the street frontage between the street
and car parking, loading, or service areas which are visible from the street frontage. This rule excludes
access points.

(2) The required landscaping in Standard H13.6.6(1) above must comprise a mix of trees, shrubs or
ground cover plants (including grass).

H13.6.7. Maximum impervious area in the riparian yard

Purpose: support the functioning of riparian yards and in-stream health.

(1) The maximum impervious area within a riparian yard must not exceed 10 per cent of the riparian
yard area.
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H13.6.8. Wind
Purpose: mitigate the adverse wind effects generated by tall buildings.

(1) Anew building exceeding 25m in height and additions to existing buildings that increase the building

height above 25m must not cause:

. a) the mean wind speed around it to exceed the category for the intended use of the area as set
out in Table H13.6.8.1 and Figure H13.6.8.1 below;

. b) the average annual maximum peak 3-second gust to exceed the dangerous level of 25m/
second; and

. c) an existing wind speed which exceeds the controls of Standard H13.6.8(1)(a) or Standard
H13.6.8(1)(b) above to increase.

(2) Areport and certification from a suitably qualified and experienced person, showing that the building
complies with Standard H13.6.8(1) above, will demonstrate compliance with this standard.

(3) If the information in Standard H13.6.8(2) above is not provided, or if such information is provided
but does not predict compliance with the rule, a further wind report including the results of a wind tunnel
test or appropriate alternative test procedure is required to demonstrate compliance with this standard.

H13.6.9. Outlook space

Purpose:

. to ensure a reasonable standard of visual privacy between habitable rooms of different buildings,
on the same or adjacent sites; and

. manage visual dominance effects within a site by ensuring that habitable rooms have an outlook
and sense of space.

(1) This standard applies to dwellings, units in an integrated residential development, visitor accommo-
dation and boarding houses.

(2) An outlook space must be provided from the face of a building containing windows to a habitable
room. Where the room has two or more external faces with windows the outlook space must be provid-
ed from the face with the largest area of glazing.

(3) The minimum dimensions for a required outlook space are as follows:

. (a) a principal living room of a dwelling or main living and dining area within a boarding house or
supported residential care must have a outlook space with a minimum dimension of 6m in depth
and 4m in width; and

. (b) all other habitable rooms of a dwelling or a bedroom within a boarding house or supported
residential care unit must have an outlook space with a minimum dimension of 3m in depth and
3m in width.

(4) The depth of the outlook space is measured at right angles to and horizontal from the window to
which it applies.

(5) The width of the outlook space is measured from the centre point of the largest window on the
building face to which it applies.

(6) The height of the outlook space is the same as the floor height, measured from floor to ceiling, of
the building face to which the standard applies.

(7) Outlook spaces may be within the site, over a public street, or other public open space.

(8) Outlook spaces required from different rooms within the same building may overlap.

(9) Outlook spaces may overlap where they are on the same wall plane.

(10) Outlook spaces must:

. (a) be clear and unobstructed by buildings

. (b) not extend over adjacent sites, except for where the outlook space is over a public street or

public open space as outlined in H13.6.9(7) above; and
. (c) not extend over an outlook spaces or outdoor living space required by another dwelling

PLANNING SUMMARY

Figure H13.6.9.1 Required outlook space
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H13.6.10 Minimum dwelling size

Purpose: to ensure dwellings are functional and of a sufficient size to provide for the day
to day needs of residents, based on the number of occupants the dwelling is designed to accommo-
date.

(1) Dwellings must have a minimum net internal floor area as follows.
. (a) 30m? for studio dwellings.
. (b) 45m? for one or more bedroom dwellings
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